RESOLUTION NO 2010 - 067

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA EXPRESSING THE COUNCIL'S DESIRE TO ESTABLISH THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION GRANT PROGRAM; PROVIDING FOR APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 166 and 170, Florida Statutes gives the Town of Southwest Ranches the authority to establish a neighborhood beautification grant program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches has determined that it is in the best interest of the residents to establish a Southwest Ranches Neighborhood Beautification Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town has allocated \$10,000 in the FY 2010 General Fund Budget for this purpose; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches hereby establishes the Southwest Ranches Neighborhood Beautification Grant Program.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Neighborhood Beautification Grant Criteria and Application is in substantially the same form as that attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 3:</u> The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator and Town Attorney to make such modifications, additions and/or deletions, which they deem necessary and proper to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4:</u> That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 17TH day of June, 2010, on a motion by Council Member Fisikelli, and seconded by Council Member Breitkreuz.

Nelson	_AYE_
Knight	_AYE_
Fisikelli	AYE_
Breitkreuz	_AYE_
McKay	AYE

Jeff Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debra Doré-Thomas, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Keith M. Poliakoff, Town Attorney
ACTIVE: 2999097_1

Jack Lee's amuded that the land are some for the land are

98

3

ra .

Shhorhood Beautifications

93

拉

74

....